

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SARAH PALIN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

– against –

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
a New York corporation, and JAMES
BENNET, an individual,

Defendant.

No. 17 Civ. 4853

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DOC. 104]**

BAJO | CUVA | COHEN | TURKEL
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 443-2199
Facsimile: (813) 443-2193

and

GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL
& PESKOE LLP
711 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 907-7300
Facsimile: (212) 754-0330

Attorneys for Plaintiff Sarah Palin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. Introduction 1

II. Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Actual Malice Rule is not Barred by Law of the Case 2

III. Defendants Misstate Plaintiff’s Argument as Singularly Seeking Reversal of *Sullivan* 4

IV. Defendants Focus on the Wrong Inquiry and Do Not Contest the Relevant Facts 5

V. Gov. Palin Is Not Required to Prove Actual Malice Under Applicable State Law 6

VI. Conclusion 8

Certificate of Service 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	1, 2, 7
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Fairley v. Peekskill Star Corp.</i> , 83 A.D.2d 294, 445 N.Y.S.2d 156 (1981)	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146, 623 N.E.2d 1163 (1993).....	7
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	1
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	1, 2
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F.Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>Krumme v. West Point Stevens Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Levine v. Lawrence</i> , 2005 WL 1412143 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 15, 2005).....	3
<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376, U.S. 254 (1964).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Palin v. The New York Times Company</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Pollnow v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.2d 10, 486 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1985).....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6
<i>Ty v. Celle</i> , 1997 WL 167041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1997)	7
<i>Zhang Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance</i> , 314 F.Supp.3d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
